Exhibit A-1

STATEMENT OF WORK

1. PROGRAM SUMMARY. In addition to the scope of services provided in Exhibit A, the County of Santa Barbara Department of Behavioral Wellness (hereafter, the "Mobile Crisis Services staff") and the City of Santa Barbara Police Department ("SBPD") shall provide Mobile Crisis services to all residents in all areas of the City of Santa Barbara through staffing of Mobile Crisis Services staff in conjunction with a SBPD police officer (collectively, "coresponse team").

2. PROCEDURES: DEPLOYMENT.

- A. The SBPD police officer will wear the uniform of the day designated for Patrol.
- **B.** The Co-response team will operate using SBPD vehicles.

3. PROCEDURES: SAFETY.

- A. If during the designated co-response time there is a law enforcement emergency and the SBPD police officer is required to respond, the Mobile Crisis Services staff will first be dropped off at the Santa Barbara Police Department. If, due to the nature of the call, this is not feasible, the Mobile Crisis Services staff will be taken to a safe and secure location.
- **B.** If during a co-response call for service, a criminal act is witnessed or reported and law enforcement action is required, SBPD will provide the next available police officer to the Mobile Crisis Services staff to assist them.
- **C.** If detention of a subject is required, the Mobile Crisis Services staff will remain in the coresponse vehicle and SBPD police officer will act to mitigate harm to both the subject and the Mobile Crisis Services Staff.
- **D.** If while driving, the SBPD police officer witnesses a crime and needs to intervene, the Mobile Crisis Services staff will remain in the co-response vehicle until the scene is secure and a patrol unit is dispatched to relieve the co-response team.

4. PROCEDURES: DISPATCH.

- **A.** Co-response team will be dispatched to mental health calls for service in the City of Santa Barbara jurisdiction. Calls should be triaged based on acuity and previous contacts.
- **B.** If there is a call for service in Santa Barbara County, an alternative Mobile Crisis Services staff member should be called first via typical protocol. If an alternative Mobile Crisis Services staff member is not available, the co-response team may be utilized with permission from the Santa Barbara Police Department. In the event Mobile Crisis Services staff is operating a co-response with the Santa Barbara County Sheriff's Office at the time a call for services occurs, SBPD shall be the initial responder.

Exhibit A-1

C. If there are no pending calls for the co-response team to respond to, the co-response team would contact Santa Barbara Police Department Restorative Clients. The team will be provided with a list of clients to be contacted.

5. PROCEDURES: 5150 HOLDS.

A. If the co-response team agrees a psychiatric hold is necessary for a subject, the co-response team will follow Santa Barbara Police Department protocol and either transfer the subject to the nearest emergency room or American Medical Response (AMR) will be called for the transfer.